well have been because she had secured alternative accommodation and 
was paying rent at that address. 

3. Ms Devine was aware that the Respondent was getting stuff moved into her 
new property.   

• Findings in Fact 

1. The Respondent had rented the Property for a rental of Four Hundred and 

Ninety Five Pounds (£495).   

2. This was a two bedroomed property.   

3. The owner, Mr Anderson Roberts, had died on 29 January 2025 and his 
executor had been confirmed on 26 March 2025. 

4. The executor-nominate wished to sell the Property. 

5. Notices had been served seeking recovery of the Property.